## Mission of the City of Courtland

We envision Courtland as a city with managed growth which offers a high quality of life for individuals, families and businesses at an affordable cost.

> City Council Minutes Work Session Meeting September 15, 2021

Members Present: Mayor Al Poehler

> Council Member Pam Rodewald Council Member Kandyce Peton Council Member Justin Kraus

Council Member Ralph Bents Present Virtually

Others Present: Julie Holm, City Clerk

Dave Ubel

The special city council work session meeting was called to order by Mayor Poehler at 6:30pm on September 22, 2022 in the Council chambers at City Hall.

Clerk Holm provided worksheets for everyone. An added change in budget is new section for the city office building. Council makes adjustments to new section, reducing amounts needed for equipment and furnishings. Additional discussion on raising interest income as the bulk of savings has been moved to 4M Fund and will be earning substantially higher. This brings preliminary budget down.

Preliminary budget and levy was reached. Preliminary levy is set at \$230,616.00 resulting in 5.2% increase.

Bents made a motion to approve Resolution 22-112 A Resolution Approving Preliminary 2023 Tax Levy Collectible in 2023. Rodewald seconded the motion. Motion carried with all in favor.

## **Resolution # 22-112** A Resolution Approving Preliminary 2023 Tax Levy Collectible in 2023

BE IT RESOLVED BY the City Council of the City of Courtland, County of Nicollet, Minnesota, that the following sums of monies be levied for the current year, collectible in 2022, upon the taxable property in the City of Courtland, for the following purpose:

TOTAL LEVY \$ 230,616.00

The city clerk is hereby instructed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the county auditor of Nicollet County, Minnesota.

## Adopted by the City Council of Courtland, Minnesota on September 22, 2022

Signed:

Al Poehler, Mayor Julie Holm, City Clerk/Treasurer

Rodewald made a motion to adjourn. Peton seconded the motion. Motion carried with all in favor.

The meeting closed at 7:30 p.m. A signed written copy of the minutes is on file in the office of the city clerk. Respectfully submitted, Julie Holm, City Clerk Al Poehler, Mayor